

To be argued by:
Jeffrey L. Braun

New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 114631/09 and 116323/09

Supreme Court of the State of New York

APPELLATE DIVISION — FIRST DEPARTMENT



Index No. 114631/09

In the Matter of the Application of

DEVELOP DON'T DESTROY (BROOKLYN), INC., COUNCIL OF BROOKLYN NEIGHBORHOODS, INC., ATLANTIC AVENUE BETTERMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., BROOKLYN BEARS COMMUNITY GARDENS, INC., BROOKLYN VISION FOUNDATION, INC., CARLTON AVENUE ASSOCIATION, INC., CENTRAL BROOKLYN INDEPENDENT DEMOCRATS, by its President Lucy Koteen, CROWN HEIGHTS NORTH ASSOCIATION, INC., DEAN STREET BLOCK ASSOCIATION, INC., DEMOCRACY FOR NEW YORK CITY, EAST PACIFIC BLOCK ASSOCIATION, INC., FORT GREENE ASSOCIATION, INC., FRIENDS AND RESIDENTS OF GREATER GOWANUS, PARK SLOPE NEIGHBORS, INC., PROSPECT HEIGHTS ACTION COALITION, by its President Patricia Hagan, PROSPECT PLACE OF BROOKLYN BLOCK ASSOCIATION, INC., SOCIETY FOR CLINTON HILL, INC., SOUTH OXFORD STREET BLOCK ASSOCIATION, and SOUTH PORTLAND BLOCK ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,
(Additional Caption On the Reverse)

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT FOREST CITY RATNER COMPANIES LLC

Jeffrey L. Braun
Karen L. Mintzer
Kerri B. Folb
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
212-715-9100
jbraun@kramerlevin.com

Richard G. Leland
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
212-859-8000
richard.leland@friedfrank.com

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant Forest City Ratner Companies LLC

Printed on Recycled Paper

against

EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION and
FOREST CITY RATNER COMPANIES LLC,

Respondents-Appellants.

Index No. 116323/09

In the Matter of the Application of

PROSPECT HEIGHTS NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL, INC., ATLANTIC AVENUE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT CORP., BOERUM HILL ASSOCIATION, INC., BROOKLYN HEIGHTS ASSOCIATION, INC., FIFTH AVENUE COMMITTEE, INC., PARK SLOPE CIVIC COUNCIL, INC., PRATT AREA COMMUNITY COUNCIL, INC., STATE SENATOR VELMANETTE MONTGOMERY, NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL MEMBER LETITIA JAMES, ALAN ROSNER, EDA MALENKY, PETER KRASHES, JUDY MANN, RHONA HESTRONY, JAMES GREENFIELD, MICHAEL ROGERS, ANURAG HEDA, ROBERT PUCA, SALVATORE RAFFONE, RHONA HETSTONY, ERIC DOERINGER, JILLIAN MAY and DOUG DERRYBERRY,

Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

against

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Preliminary Statement..... | 1 |
| Argument | 3 |
| I. THE MOTION COURT’S REQUIREMENT THAT ESDC PREPARE A SUPPLEMENTAL EIS WAS PREMISED IMPERMISSIBLY ON CHANGES IN ECONOMIC CONDITIONS, NOT CHANGES IN THE PROJECT..... | 3 |
| II. ESDC’S DETERMINATION THAT A SUPPLEMENTAL EIS WAS UNNECESSARY WAS WITHIN ITS DISCRETION..... | 6 |
| III. ESDC’S USE OF AN ASSUMED 10-YEAR BUILD-OUT IN THE 2009 TECHNICAL ANALYSIS WAS REASONABLE, AND PETITIONERS’ ACCUSATIONS OF A COVER-UP ARE NOTHING MORE THAN SPECIOUS RHETORIC | 14 |
| IV. PETITIONERS’ CRITICISMS OF THE SUBSTANCE OF THE 2010 TECHNICAL ANALYSIS ARE WITHOUT MERIT | 21 |
| V. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR EXPANDING THE RELIEF THAT WAS GRANTED TO PETITIONERS | 26 |
| Conclusion | 29 |

Table of Authorities

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Action for Rational Transit v. West Side Highway Project</i> , 536 F. Supp. 1225 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) | 21 |
| <i>Akpan v. Koch</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 561 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>C/S 12th Avenue LLC v. City of New York</i> , 32 A.D.3d; 1, 7 (1 st Dep’t 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Chatham Towers, Inc. v. Bloomberg</i> , 6 Misc.3d 814 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 18 A.D.3d 395 (1st Dep’t 2005) | 29 |
| <i>Chinese Staff & Workers Assoc. v. City of New York</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 359 (1986) | 8-9 |
| <i>Coalition Against Lincoln West, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 208 A.D.2d 472 (1st Dep’t 1994) | 4 |
| <i>Committee to Preserve Brighton Beach and Manhattan Beach, Inc. v.</i> <i>Council of City of New York</i> , 214 A.D.2d 335, <i>app. denied</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 802 (1995) | 16 |
| <i>Develop Don’t Destroy Brooklyn v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 312 (1st Dep’t 2009), <i>app. denied</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 713, <i>rearg.</i> <i>denied</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 748 (2010) | 3, 16, 27 |
| <i>Featherstone v. Franco</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 550 (2000) | 21 |
| <i>Fisher v. Giuliani</i> , 280 A.D.2d 13 (1st Dep’t 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Gernatt Asphalt Prods. v. Town of Sardinia</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 668 (1996) | 14-15 |
| <i>Golden v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> , 126 A.D.2d 128 (2d Dep’t 1987) | 29 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Hells Kitchen Neighborhood Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 81 A.D.3d 460 (1st Dep’t 2011) | 15-16 |
| <i>Jackson v. N.Y.S. Urban Development Corp.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986) | 10, 24 |
| <i>Kahn v. Pasnik</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 569 (1997) | 9 |
| <i>Merson v. McNally</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 742 (1997) | 13 |
| <i>Muir v. Town of Newburgh</i> , 49 A.D.3d 744 (2d Dep’t 2008) | 5n.2 |
| <i>Neville v. Koch</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 416 (1992) | 15, 16 |
| <i>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Vallone</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 337 (2003) | 9 |
| <i>Nixbot Realty Associates v. N.Y.S. Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 193 A.D.2d 381 (1st Dep’t 1993) | 4 |
| <i>Plotnick v. City of New York</i> , 148 A.D.2d 721 (2d Dep’t 1989) | 20 |
| <i>Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Planning Board of Town of Southeast</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 219 (2007) | 6, 7, 10 |
| <i>Save Open Space v. Planning Board of Town of Newburgh</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1350 (2d Dep’t 2010) | 5n.2, 24 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 541 F.Supp. 1367 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) | 22 |
| <i>Town of Newburgh</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1350 (2d Dep’t 2010) | 5n.2 |
| <i>Tudor City Assoc., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 225 A.D.2d 367 (1st Dep’t 1996) | 4 |
| <i>Village of Westbury v. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 146 A.D.2d 578, <i>aff’d</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 62 (1989) | 29 |

Wilder v. N.Y.S. Urban Dev. Corp.,
154 A.D.2d 261 (1st Dep’t 1989), *app. denied*, 75 N.Y.2d 709 (1990).....5, 6

Statutes

CPLR 217.....27
ECL § 8-0109.....7

Regulations

6 NYCRR § 617.7(c)(1)(i).....25
6 NYCRR § 617.7(c)(1)(v).....25
6 NYCRR § 617.7(c)(1)(viii).....25
6 NYCRR § 617.9(a)(7)(i).....8
22 NYCRR § 130-1.1.....20

Miscellaneous

CEQR Technical Manual.....23
The SEQR Handbook.....8
